
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LAW AND JUSTICE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:624
ANSWERED ON:03.12.2004
SUPREME COURT BENCHES
Maheshwari Smt. Kiran

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal for establishment of benches of the Supreme Court in the four corners of the country;
and

(b) if so, the details in this regard?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IK THE MINISTRY OF LAW AWO JUSTICE (SHRIK. VENKATAPATHY)

(a) No. Sir. In view of the opposition of the Full Court of the Supreme Court of India, on several occasions, to setting up its Bench, away from its principal seat at Delhi, the Government do not propose to set up any Bench of the Supreme Court outside Delhi.

(b) Does not arise.
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